enormous and is by far, the most cost effective manner to assist seniors and allow for all of us in 

the service provider network to identify what is the overall health of our senior population and 

what we may need to fund as this population continues to increase within the State. As it stands 

currently, there are more than seventy-eight thousand (78,000) seniors, statewide, on the waitlist 

for services through this program; $2 million dollars is far too little to address the current need. 

Too often, we have found ourselves asking for support from our state legislature, as though we 

are somehow, not carrying our own weight in the overall health of our State economy.